MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: June 15, 2010
To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss Agenda Item No. 14(A)(27)
and Members, Board gf County Commissioners

From: George M. Burges
County Manager V/’g""—
Subject: Change Order No'.v #1, increasing the total contract amount by $783,583.07 for the

Opa-locka Executive Airport Air Traffic Control Tower, Project (L-085A)

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board approve the attached Change Order No. 1 to the contract with TGSV
Enterprises Inc., which increases the total contract amount by $783,583.07, bringing it to a total
$11,381,915.57, and extends the contract term by 128 days.

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

PROJECT NAME: Opa-locka Executive Airport Air Traffic Control Tower

PROJECT NO. L-085A

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project involves the construction of a new air traffic control

tower, including a ground support building and parking, all
enclosed by a chain-link fence.

PROJECT LOCATION: Opa-locka Executive Airport

PRIMARY DISTRICT: Commissioner Barbara J. Jordan’s District 1
APPROVAL PATH: Board of County Commissioners

USING DEPARTMENT: Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD)
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: Miami-Dade Aviation Department

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

There is no fiscal impact on current or future County budgets from this item as the Aviation Department
constitutes an enterprise fund of the County, where revenues and expenses are fully covered by the
users to the Aviation Department’s facilities.

CHANGE ORDER

FUNDING SOURCE: SOURCE AMOUNT
FAA Grant $ 6,550,000.00
FDOT Grant 50% of unfunded balance $ 3,871,000.00
MDAD Airport improvement Fund $ 3,871,000.00
MDAD CIP/Improvement Fund CO #1 $ 783583.07

Total $14,292,000.00



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:
ARRA FUNDING:

TRACK RECORD/MONITOR:

BACKGROUND:

JUSTIFICATION:

COMPANY NAME:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL(S):

COMPANY QUALIFIER(S):

COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET ADDRESS:

N/A
N/A
N/A

ClIS had five evaluations with an average rating of 3.6 out of 5,
which is satisfactory. MDAD Project Manager William C Murphy is
responsible for monitoring this project.

Nine bid packages were issued on June 11, 2008. On August 13,
2008, a public meeting was held on the 18" floor of the County
Administrative Office Building with the project manager, Clerk of
the Board and the bidders to open envelope A. MDAD Minority
Affairs found four of the seven bidders were in compliance and
three were not. On August 15, 2008, envelope B was opened and
the bids were read for each of the seven bidders.

On August 19, 2008, the consultant Kimley-Horn Associates and
the MDAD project manager met to review the technical
qualifications of the low bidder and found them to be satisfactory.
The low bidder, TGSV, was awarded the contract by the Board on
January 22, 2009.

During the excavation for the air traffic control tower foundations,
petroleum product was discovered and work was stopped until
DERM could test and publish the results of the testing. TGSV was
told to develop a decontamination procedure which was reviewed
and accepted by DERM. The decontamination procedure was
implemented by TGSV and completed to DERM'’s satisfaction.
Some of the soils excavated also had contamination problems
which had to be dealt with by TGSV. Due to the unforeseen
contamination issue, MDAD now needs to reimburse the
allowance account to cover any other unforeseen or anticipated
items such as the shop design of the cab glass and exterior
panels, plus its related delay claim, and the unknown FAA
requirements such as radio equipment, and security equipment
that MDAD may have to purchase.

TGSV Enterprises Inc.

Jesus M. Gomez (President), Roy Rodriguez (Executive Vice
President), Javier Hermida (Vice President), Richard Gomez (Vice
President), Mary V. Tatum (Secretary)

Roy Rodriguez & Javier Hermida

javih@tgsv.com

1301 West 68" Street, Hialeah, FL 33014

ol



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

GENDER, ETHNICITY &

OWNERSHIP BREAKDOWN: One female Caucasian, four male Hispanic

YEARS IN BUSINESS: Fourteen years

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS

WITH THE COUNTY WITHIN

THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS: See attachment exhibit ‘A"

CONTRACT MEASURES: DBE 16.1%, $1,725,665.00

DBE SUBCONTRACTORS: Solares Electric Inc. 8.7%, Peoples Plumbing 1.8%, Comfort Tech
A/C 5.6%

CONTRACT MEASURE o

ACHIEVED: 7.3%, $311,183.76 (50% of the work is done; however, the bulk of
the DBE work occurs at the end of the project. Contract ends
February 2011)

TERM OF CONTRACT: 540 days + 128 days = 668 days

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

AMOUNT: $10,598,332.50

RECOMMENDED

MODIFICATIONS: $553,183.07 cost + 128 days compensable $230,400.00 = total of

$ 783,583.07 through this change order.

CLASSIFICATION OF

CHANGE ORDER: Unforeseen Conditions and County (DERM) requested changes
ADJUSTED CONTRACT
AMOUNT: $11,381,915.57

PERCENT CHANGE THIS
MODIFICATION: 7.40%

IPSIG/INSPECTOR GENERAL.: $24,032.50

ADVERTISEMENT DATE: May 28, 2008
CONTRACT AWARD DATE: January 22, 2009
RESPONSIBLE WAGE: Davis Bacon Wages

N L=

Assistant County Managér




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)
TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: June 15, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM:

R. A. Cuevas, Jr. (\ SUBJECT: AgendaItem No. 14(A) (27)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/8’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

1



Approved Mayor Agenda ltem No. 14(A) (27)
6-15-10
Veto

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO
THE CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
OPA-LOCKA AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER,
PROJECT NO. L-085A, BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND
TGSV ENTERPRISES INC., INCREASING THE
CONTRACT BY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$783,583.07; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR MAYOR'S
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER AND
TO PERFORM ALL NECESSARY ACTIONS TO
ENFORCE ITS TERMS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the
accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
approves Change Order No. 1 to the contract for the construction of the Opa-Locka Air
Traffic Control Tower, Project No. L-085A, between the County and TGSV Enterprises
Inc., increasing the contract by an amount not to exceed $783,583.07; authorizing the
Mayor or Mayor's designee to execute the change order and to perform all necessary
actions to enforce its terms.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chavirman
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto



Agenda ltem No.  14(Aa) (27)
Page No. 2

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
15" day of June, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective

only upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as —_
to form and legal sufficiency. \’Dl’\ IBAN

Deborah Bovarnick Mastin



THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY




1 j0 | abud

GOOT/ZI/L PesIAGY YIN-380 W0

S peaids B UO) PABWIOINE BG O} SBY ULIC; SILA ‘SI0U SveRly
@:N\. d ArejoN

TOToz "HoTeR johkep ™ © syl :ow wuojaq woms (i1

0L0Z 'y} UNP 'STHIIXI @ G
118595 OO S NOISSINNOD AW % M BpPTUWIsy
HLINS-OFINYD 38YS!

70 Wi eseely
IUPPTSBIJ-99TA

01/€0/€0 —
/I!,f

6GLG-£78(50g) ©uoudseL (o) %eq (6 oL pus Adneubis s epwo Auedwog (g
48 °#050tt s| 0% OSHHt s moL  00°CGa9°GZ/ 18

Aep

01/¢1/011  60/0E/%0 ¢S5 186792 07 0577t §

mwﬂumoomm muummom
O1/¢l/0% 60/%7/11 TTT L5092% 0070 L
OH (] .

qaL
HUSUIWOD [ereq U aeq (pesodald) | wEg O) pEd

(6] penpeyos (32 |Bunrs remoy (a7 Wnoury (p2

-

————

DKDE ° ¢ mNM muw_.__ UHOmwmm ’ nqo
umesg MHomio whoury S) J03RQUOIGNS JO QLB _

Junousy (94 vondseq (q2  liopeguooqgng (s,

NOWvzniln3aa
12°16L7 292 Vs 918Q 0} peuoHsinbey Wwnowy oL ﬁ.wolduu.usoa Tox3ua)
LT OLLTLOSS Pousd siu} uonismbeny j0 Junowy OT3Fed], ITV A9N 340,
. ‘ON % J0RAUOD JO SN L
. . . € € uﬂaﬂﬂ H HMM Hm Hm
PT1/21/01] 60/0Z/%0 ,Nm L 00°0% 09-zec865°01$] 60/01/€0 | 80/11/90 192135 89 389M T0ET
pewidwog | uopeihkuod |  peeodid IN poureRy jBoD | Junoury JepIO junowry Wog Wodald | o) pigaid [loug fsestadiazug Aol
{o0loid % (us Janpeyos (65| joeeg s | % 380 (o5 ebuey) (ps peque) (og Jo seg (5 joseq(es || ssarmpy 3 jopeauog 4o oweN (€|

NOLLYWHOSNI HO1OVHINOD (S5

"OQWN Aq papreme spequod aunny Aue ui aedionsed o) [eIUp ey pue PRINIOD 3L JO UOHEIESURD JO UORBUILLS)
‘joausy) ped 1o ewAhed Aue jo uoisuadsns ay} epnjoul Aew suogaues “Apewses 1e6e) aigejreAr Joyio Aue Buinsind o uowppe uj “Jopenuod sy
uo suonoues esodw) 0} sbuipesocud Supuswwcs HaW v ynsal Aew Kjdwos o} ainyey "(0QW) Aunog epeq-wei Aq pasinbay st yiodes sy

01/10/20 ‘woud
‘poued Buiuodey (¢ % [ 91

[e0 38Q ‘uonezIy) sseuisng pabeyueapesiq Ajuno) apeg-weip (L

S103ro¥d 3/V '? NOLLONULSNOD ¥O4
JHOdIY NOLLVZTILLN SSANISNS QIOVINVAQVSIQ A THLNOW




PROJECT:
OESCRIPTION:

CONTRACT AMOUNT:
FINAL AMOUNT:
PERCENT DIFF:

START DATE:
LITIGATION:

PROJECT:
DESCRIPTION:

LCONTRACT AMOUNT:
FINAL AMOUNT:
PERCENT DiFF:

START DATE:
LITIGATION:

PROJECT:
DESCRIPTION:
CONTRACT AMOUNT:
FINAL AMOUNT:
PERCENT DIFF:

START DATE:
LITGATION:

PROJECT:
DESCRIPTION:

CONTRACT AMOUNT:
FINAL AMOUNT:
PERCENT DIFF:

START DATE:
LITIGATION:

p

ENTERPRISES, INC.

General Contractor / Construction Maruaar

Exhibit “A"

LIST OF PROJECTS

Contracts in effect with Miami Dade County during the last five (5) years:

MCC-6-2002

Manage and build miscellaneous project for Miami Dade Aviation
Department

$ 35,175,000.00

On going

On going

March, 2003

None

M.LA. Building 715, US Postal Service Repairs

Roof replacement, stucco repairs, waterproofing, and repainting of a US
Post Office while maintaining Post Office Operational. '

$2,438,438.40 '

$2,438,438.60

0%

July 27, 2005

None

M.I.A. CONCOURSE “H” GLAZING REPLACEMENT

Re-glaze existing curtain wall in order to achieve a fire resistively rating.
$4.353,750.36

$4,343,108.82

.2% Under Budget

August 2002

None

TURNER, GUILFORD, KNIGHT-NEGATIVE AIR NEW HVAC

TGSV will be renovating the existing hospital ward in @ Correctional Facility.
The renovations include the upgrading of the HVAC system and the adding
of a new electric and generator room.

$2,493,446.00

$2,770,042.00

11% Over Budget

March 2002

None




PROJECT: DADE COUNTY COURTHOUSE

DESCRIPTION: Miscellaneous modifications through existing Courthouse building in order to
remove ADA barmiers while maintaining building's historical and high end
finishes.

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $3.776,300.00

FINAL AMOUNT: $3.735,856.00

PERCENT DIFF: 1% Under Budget

START DATE: August 2002

LITIGATION: None

PROJECT: JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL CHEST PAINT RENOVATION

DESCRIPTION: This project requires the renovation of existing Emergency Room area into
New Patient Holding areas, along with nuclear medicine Rooms and Stress
Test Rooms.

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $632,860.00

FINAL AMOUNT: $441,000.00

PERCENT DIFF: 30% Under Budget

START DATE: May 2002

LIMIGATION: None

ENTERPRISES. INC.



MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO 1 PROJECT NO. LO85A DATE: 03/16/2010
PROJECT NAME: OPF NEW AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER (ATCT)

TO CONTRACTOR: TGSV ENTERPRISES, INC.
YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE CURRENT CONTRACT, AND TO PERFORM THE WORK SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
I During the excavation for the air traffic control tower petroleum Product was discovered
and work was stopped until DERM could test and publish the results of the testing.
TGSV was requested to develop decontamination procedure-approved by DERM. $553,183.07
JUSTIFICATION: UNFORESEEN OR UNFORESEEABLE CHANGE
This Change Order modifies the Contract by increasing the contract amount to reimburse
the contractor for the direct costs of the changed work in the amount of $553,183.07.

2 Contract Time adds 128 excusable [compensable] days to the Contract of 128 days $230,400.00
@ $1,800.00 per day

Release:

In consideration of and conditional upon payment to Contractor by Miami- Dade County (hereinafter “County"), of the Change
Order amount and time, the Contractor releases County, its officers, employees and agents from, and waives and relinquishes, any
and all claims, disputes or causes of action it has or may have against the County, its officers, employees and agents for all events
occurring prior to February 8, 2010, arising out of or in connection with the Contract. The Contractor accepts the Change Order as
full accord and satisfaction of all time and monies due it under or in connection with the Change Order except as specifically
identified in Exhibit "M" to this Change Order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT . ... ... ...ttt $ 10,598,332.50
REASON FOR CHANGE: COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERE
17 Reguiatory Change ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER. $ 10,598,332.50
[) Other Agency Requested Change COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES THIS ORDER................ $ 783,583.07%*
{1 Design Ervors Change ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER $ 11,381,915.57
(> Design Omission Change PERCENT INCREASE, THIS CHANGE ORDER...... 7.40%%*
() County Requested Change TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE 0.00%
11 Unforeseen or Unforesecable Change EXTENSION OF TIME ALLOWED BY THIS CHANGE 128 * CALENDAR DAYS TO 02/17/2011

*See Exhibit "M”
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: [ hereby certify that the supporting cost data included is, inmy considered opinion, accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and
reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original wpr, conlracl: for under benefit competitive bidding.

CSIGNATURE CONSULTING ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER

TO BE FILLED OUT BY DEPARTMENT INITIATING CHANGE ORDE

- DEPARTMENT Q 7 F;%DESBUDGEF!DCODE 7 CERTI Ed
/ _f

N
N -
y, E————
errteosy. G 1Y el NN )
CONTRACTOR L/ 7 et BUDGETBIRECTOR
f alty Ipgurance Lompany MIAMEDAREYOUNTY. Florida
A JM By its BOARYYOF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
U .
RE]D{;orney—J.n-FactF
By:

AN
R CHIEF ARC! EC] E GINEER MAYOR DATE
TN ATTEST:
EINGINEER). \DEPT. BUSINESS DEVE ENT

By:

Deputy Clerk

cc: E Consultant(s), Contractor, M-D Capital Improvements Coordinator, GSA Risk Management, Consulting Enginecr (HNTB), Surcty, MDAD CIP Contracts, MDAD
Contracts Administration (Bldg SA), MDAD Finance, MDAD Project Managcer, MDAD Safcty Insurance, MDAD Project Controls, MDAD Propertics, Document Control/#

FD5.115 10/08 l \



MII\'IHI-UHUI: CUUNI T, rLURIVUA ﬁ ;_E’IIHIVII—UAUE AVIAITIUN UZFARIMENI]
C———— -
Page 10f 2 Allowance Account Work Order Printed. 8/28/2009 9.38.24 AM
WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1-0006
DERM de-watering contamination
PROJECT : LOB5A CONTRACT. : PMISLO85A

PROJECT NAME : OPF Construct New Air Traffic Control Tower

PROJECT MGR: Murphy, William C. (Aviation)

CONTRACTOR: T.G.S.V Enterprises Inc.

The contractor is herby authorized to make the following changes to the current contract, and perform the work subject to all contract stipulations and

covenants.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
The work shall consist of the following:

1) Contaminated water was discovered during the de-watering process and work was stopped by DERM until options could be explored. The
Contractor will proceed with the design of a system to remove contaminates as per TGSV W.O. request # 11.6A (attached).

2) The Contractor shall drive sheet pile surrounding the excavated pile cap. The Contractor will then over dig the pile cap excavation and pour a
tremie slab. The work will require the use of divers.

3) The water within the contained area will have to be treated to remove contaminates. If the tests of the water are satisfactory to DERM we can
proceed with the contract work.

4) In the event the tests are not satisfactory to DERM an additional Work Order will be generated with new scope

5) Remove the sheet piling and contaminates removing equipment from the site. See attachments

Settlement Comments
It is important to get this project re-started as soon as possible to reduce the delay claim so we have PACO Group working on the effects of the time

delay with the Contractor. We will generate another work order just dealing with the authorized days of delay. Contractors signature on the W.O. shall
not be a waiver of rights for time extension and compensation for delay.

REASON : Unforeseen Conditions ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : ALW 1
JUSTIFICATION:  During the excavation of the pile cap petroleum ORIGINAL ALLOWANCE ACCT AMOUNT : $961,300.00
contaminates were found DERM ordered MDAD ]
to remove the contaminates from the site. See WORK ORDERS TO DATE : $15,207.00
attachments. PREVIOUS BALANCE : $946,093.00

AMOUNT OF THIS WORK ORDER : $456,948.00
BALANCE IN ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : $489,145.00
PENDING WORK ORDERS : $472,155.00

I hereby certify that the supporting cost data and information herein included is, in my considered opinion, accurate; that prices quoted are fair and

reasonable and in p 7 ratio to the cost of the original work contracted for under benefit competitive bidding.
ferm A= HoN W AJO  A3sociaTrs T"NC.

V055 o {lodo a il

EPTED: GENERAL CONTRACJOR

PRINT NAME: AL~ /%

By: ?Zgﬂ‘:/(/@. 7/( /O (7 By:

Vﬁ APPROVED: PROJECT CONSULTANT DATE
PRINT NAME:

Thow o3 f 5D onvNELL

»  APPROVED: MDADMINQRITY AFFAIRS [/ ' DATE
TC  pRINT NAME: rﬂ( {?—3 ~ Q“[V\S PRINT NAME: WILLLL W HUS WY
A ~
o /A NS Lol S L)%
MUK |
APPROVED: CONSULTING ENGINEER DATE ACCEPTED: MDAD AUTHORIZEDMANAGE ~ DATE
PRINT NAME: PRINT NAME:

| >

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 025504, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33120 4200 N.W. 36th STREET, SUITE 400, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122




Compmtmm—

MIARI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA ? : MIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT
Page 1 of 2 Allowance Account WOI‘k Order Printed: 9/4/2009 10:45:45 AM
WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1-0008
Removal of contaminated soils
PROJECT : LO85A CONTRACT. : PMISL0O85A

PROJECT NAME : OPF Construct New Air Traffic Control Tower
PROJECT MGR :  Murphy, William C. (Aviation)
CONTRACTOR: T.G.S.V Enterprises Inc.

The contractor is herby authorized to make the following changes to the current contract, and perform the work subject to all contract stipulations and
covenants.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
The contaminated soil will be disposed of in accordance with DERM requirements. Some material will be disposed of off site and some will be used as
fill at OPF.

Setteiment Comments:
It is important to get this project re-started as soon as possible to reduce the delay claim so we have PACO Group working with the effects of the lime

delay with the Contractor. We will generate another work order just dealing with the authorized days of delay. Contractor's signature on the W.O. shall
not be a waiver of rights for the time extension and compensation for delay.

REASON : Unforeseen Conditions ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : ALW 1
JUSTIFICATION:  During gxcavation the soil was fouf\d to be ORIGINAL ALLOWANCE ACCT AMOUNT : $961,300.00
contaminaled by DERM and drectone o e WORK ORDERS TOOATE: 548658800

deals with thoes soils. PREVIOUS BALANCE : $474,712.00

AMOUNT OF THIS WORK ORDER : $73,681.07

BALANCE IN ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : $401,030.93

PENDING WORK ORDERS © $560,269.07

1 hereby certify that the supporting cost dala and information herein included is, in my considered opinion, accurate; that prices quoted are fair and
reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted for under benefit competitive bidding.

By: /‘ZV——————‘-\ 09/04//09 By:

ACCEPTED: GENERAL CON R /DATE, APPROVED: PROJECT CONSULTANT DATE

PRINT NAME: Roy Rodrigez PRINT NAME:
By: %%//C& IO‘/Z /07 By: ' 7

APPROVED: MDAD MINORITY /&Fmis\ - DATE RECOMMENDED: MDAD PR MANAGER D
PRINT NAME: {{h n Le\W\ing prinT Nane: WIHLLLWL ¢ DT
FGrm e ~Hew v Avn ASSocATL3 TR«

By: g

I Y W A
0/3/0

L@/!’ a72_A aelo ey g

APPROVED: CONSULTING ENGINEER DATE ACCEPTED: MDAD AUTHORIZED\MANAGE ~ DATE

PRINT NAME: THe ~a3 F.OQ oure PRINT NAME:

=

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 025504, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33120 4200 N.W. 36th STREET, SUITE 400, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA VIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT

Page 1of 2 Allowance Account Work Order Printed. 10/13/2009 3:39:28 PM
WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1-0009
DERM contaminated soil handeling requirements
PROJECT : LO85A CONTRACT. : PMISLO85A

PROJECT NAME : OPF Construct New Air Traffic Control Tower

PROJECT MGR :  Murphy, William C. (Aviation)

CONTRACTOR: T.G.S.V Enterprises Inc.

The contractor is herby authorized to make the following changes to the current contract, and perform the work subject to all contract stipulations and
covenants.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
DERM has requested additional siol work to stackpile and cover soils encountered which may be potentially contaminated. Kimley Horn has evaluated
the Contractor's request for Work Order #7.2 for $6,553.00 and recommends payment. Please see attached.

REASON : Unforeseen Conditions ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : ALW 1
JUSTIFICATION: DERM has required the work to be performed ORIGINAL ALLOWANCE ACCT AMOUNT : $961,300.00
and MDAD must comply by law.
WORK ORDERS TO DATE : $560,269.07
PREVIOUS BALANCE : $401,030.93
AMOUNT OF THIS WORK ORDER : $6,553.00
BALANCE IN ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : $394,477.93
PENDING WORK ORDERS : $566,822.07

| hereby certify that the supporting cost data and information herein included is, in my considered opinion, accurate; that prices quoted are fair and

reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted for under benefit competitive bidding.
KwmeCof, —HORN ARO o i TES T e,

/0/657 By: ,{laa"{'o;? IO'/Z_Q/OC?

/zép'reo: GENERAL CONTRACTOR DATE APPROVED: PROJECT CONSULTANT _ DATE
PRINT NAME: (]Zw ] /0/77 7P PRINT NAME: o &3 F. e one ol
By: “{ H Z/ («’1 By:
APPROVED: MDAD MINORITY AFFAIRS DATE
PRINT NAME: prinTname: W LK C HDCRHY
/\Ds
s N/A By © N . G
y: ' y: -4 /D' 1\-Z |
APPROVED: CONSULTING ENGINEER DATE ACCEPTED: MDAD AUTHORIZED MANAGE  DATE
MbAD
PRINT NAME: PRINT NAME: \ Yo XO. & o~rnE

A

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 025504, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33120 4200 N.W. 36th STREET, SUITE 400, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122 %



. . . . 7] B [ Rl a Y M m d
Printed: 1112012008 3:22:13 PM Allowance Account Work Order ’ ‘“ COUNTY ‘
Page 1t of 2 WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1-0016 MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Additional de-watering DERM fees

PROJECT : LO85A CONTRACT. : PMISLO85A
PROJECT NAME : OPF Construct New Air Traffic Control Tower

PROJECT MGR :  Murphy, William C. (Aviation)

CONTRACTOR : T.G.S.V Enterprises Inc.

The contractor is herby authorized to make the following changes to the current contract, and perform the work subject to all contract stipulations and
covenants.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
DERM required additional de-watering fees which is a reimbursable expense.
REASON : County Requested Changes ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : ALW 1
JUSTIFICATION: ORIGINAL ALLOWANCE ACCT AMOUNT . $961,300.00
DERM required additional de-watering fees which is a reimbursable expense. WORK ORDERS TO DATE : $561,071.07
PREVIOUS BALANCE : $400,228.93
AMOUNT OF THIS WORK ORDER : $1,143.00
BALANCE IN ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : $399,085.93
SETTLEMENT COMMENTS:
PENDING WORK ORDERS : $9,276.00

| hereby certify that the supporting cost data and information herein included is, in my considered opinion, accurate; that prices quoted are fair and

reasonable and in prcyf ratio to the cost of the original work contracted for under benefit compelitive bidding. _ -
L (mL € — Hoaw amo A230ciaTED, L e,

ok
/A;:éreo: GENERAL CONTRACTOR DATE APPROVED: PROJECT CONSULTANT DATE
PRINT NAME: 25 nuot— 1//0 PRINT NAME: T Ho~43 . ODonvren

By: (70/7‘

By:

APPROVED: MDAD MINORITY AFFAIRS DATE RECOMMENDED: MDAD PROJ JANAGER DATE

PRINT NAME: PRINT NAME: WILLIAM C W DETHY

L
N

By: M / A By: h—————-) 3w e ?_

APPROVED- CONSULTING ENGINEER DATE ACCEPTED: MDAD AUTHORIXED MANAGE  DATE

PRINT NAME: PRINT NAME: »

1S
MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 025504, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33120 4200 N.W. 36th STREET, SUITE 400, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122



—M(i.MI-DATE AVIATION DEPARTMENT

. . MIAMI-DADE
Printed: 1/19/2010 10:49:17 AM Allowance Account Work Order COUNTY
Page 10of 2 WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1-0018 MTAMI INTEANATIONAL AIRPOGRT

Contaminated pile #6

PROJECT : LO85A CONTRACT.: PMISLO85A
PROJECT NAME : OPF Construct New Air Traffic Control Tower

PROJECT MGR :  Murphy, William C. (Aviation)
CONTRACTOR : T.G.S.V Enterprises Inc.

The contractor is herby authorized to make the following changes to the current contract, and perform the work subject lo all contract stipulations and
covenants.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

TGSV #25.0

Excavation of the foundation created a soil pile #6 and this pile was determined by DERM to be contaminated with an unacceptable amount of
mercury. We were required by DERM to dispose of this contaminated soil in accordance with DERM protocol. The final amount of this work order will
be based upon certified shipping tickets from the waste management facility.

REASON : Unforeseen Ccnditions ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : ALW 1
JUSTIFICATION: ORIGINAL ALLOWANCE ACCT AMOUNT : $961,300.00
The work on soil pile #6 was required by DERM. Please see attached files. WORK ORDERS TO DATE : $563,402.07
PREVIOUS BALANCE : $397,897.93
AMOUNT OF THIS WORK ORDER : $14,858.00
BALANCE IN ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT : $383,039.93

SETTLEMENT COMMENTS:
PENDING WORK ORDERS : $14,858.00

| hereby certify that the supparting cost data and information herein included is, in my considered opinion, accurate; that prices quoted are fair and
reasonable and in propeptatio to the cost of the original work contracted for under benefit competitive bidding.

thp e —bowr At B350 ((yr oy ToMC.
/”(90"/0 By: (&d"é"" AV l/ZC/'t‘ﬂ

By:
ACCEPTED: GENERAL CONTRACTOR ., DATE APPROVED: PROJECT CONSULTANT DATE
ant names JAARL wh, v7° PRINTNAME: ] o) . O Deowmw e
’ D / .
N \d \ . l 2 }2‘. Z
APPROVED: MDAD MINORITY AFFAIRS DATE RECOMMENDED: MDAD PRGFECT MANAGER DATE
PRINT NAME: PRINT NAME: \WILLLAW M URTHY
é ) o~ I * / 27//0
By: [\L /' By: /
APPROVED/ CONSULTING ENGINEER DATE ACCEPTED: MDAD AUTHORIZED MANAGE ATE
PRINT NAME: PRINT NAME:

(o

\
MAILING ADDRESS P.0. Box 025504, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33120 4200 N.W. 36th STREET, SUITE 400, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122




Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD
P O WER OF ATTORNEY P.0. BOX 2103!.329"00A;¢LUM AVENUE
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Code: 21-229752

[_T_:] Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

I_Xt] Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the faws of the State of Indiana

[E Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
L__:] Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
:] Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

[:] Hartford Insurance Company of lllinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lilinois

[: Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
[:] Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up to the amount of unlimited: :

Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, Wamen Alter, Charles D. Nielson, Joseph Penichet Nielson, David R. Hoover
of
Miami, FL

their true and lawfut Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as
delineated above by [X, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies
have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

/,Gm,,,
,,Qg

2 - Eri3i
EXY <

\,;.' [ X 9/1“‘.}

e 'x'.'.'.:n S

Paul A. Bergenholtz, Assistant Secretary M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
} ss. Hartford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 1* day of February, 2004, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations
described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said
instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his

name thereto by like authority.
Aefif (Q /,.A\

Scott E. Pascka
Notary Public
CERTIFICATE My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Aitorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of February 16", 2010.
Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.




)3/26/10

EXHIBIT "M"

included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

RWO's to date

1R

ASSOCIATED TIME
IN CALENDAR
RWO # DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DAYS COMMENTS / NOTES
Additional cost to be incurred due to dewatering stoppage of work.
Revised to include actual impact of idle time for equipment since it
13.3 01/28/10 was agreed to remove equipment from site on 7/15/09 and to $5,809.00 0
include MWI invoice.
Additional work to provide coverage over area which was not
included in work order modification #8.0 where limited use soil is
being relocated to (Option "A" is Bahia sod, Option "B" Bahia wam . o
seeding, Option “C" Bahia hydro seeding). Qualifications: 1) Al OPTION "A Owner to provide a:moro: and fully executed work order
. . - . s A S $18,605.00 no iater than 11/20/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
options require periodic watering which is not included in this RCO eyt . . . . .
: o . . . . OPTION "B impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
21.0 09/21/09 |{since it is TGSV's understanding that Owner will provide., 2) Option 0 - . . o
npw . . . o $5,168.00 time extension and compensation for additional delays.
B" only includes one (1) seeding application, but additional ey L - .
L : . - OPTION "C TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
applications may be required. A separate RWO will be issued for $7 235.00 compensation should this date not be met
any additional applications which may be required., 3) Owner to T P u €
provide required personnel to be able to perform this work on airside
since TGSV nor subcontractor have required badges/access.
Additional work being performed on a unit price to handie
contaminated soil which was not included in previously issued
RWO#19.0. Qualifications: 1) Truck route to be per TGSV email
dated 8/27/09 (See attached)., 2) Refer to TGSV email dated
8/25/09 and KHA email dated 8/18/09 and 8/10/09 for clarifications
. This RWO is for contaminated soil found to date. TGSV
|
230 | 10/08/0g |1© ScoPe and procedure, 3) No temporary dust/dirt control Measuies| - ga5 464,00 0 reserves it rights for additional costs and time

5) No silt fence included, 6) Fill to be imported to replace fill leaving
site shall be crushed lime rock, 7) No. 57 rock or ballast rock is
excluded, 8) No replacement of visqueen at dewatering retention
hole is included, 9) Owner escort must be provided in order to
assure constant flow in order to avoid added costs

extensions if additional contaminated soil is encountered

Page 1 of 5




)3/26/10

included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
=xecutive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

JWO's to date

EXHIBIT "M"

19

ASSOCIATED TIME
IN CALENDAR
RWO # DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DAYS COMMENTS / NOTES
This pricing is based on the information and directives
as described in TGSV's RWO 24.2A. Should design
change from that described in TGSV RWO 24.2A, TGSV
shall be allowed to revise claimed amount accordingly.
4.2 > & Also note that current redesign of cab glass may require
.Nw 2B modifications due to energy efficiency calculations, but
i TGSV has yet to receive any directive on what changes
Bomhama may be required; therefore any changes required due to
indicate Additional work associated with cab glass modifications (TGSV Mﬂmﬁ_“ mﬂo.m:@aom_oc_mw_ommqﬂmqﬂo_caw d from m<<.o ’
revised RFI#17 and #17A) and revised sheets A-1.06, A-5.02, S-305, S-502 hould changes be require ereby reserves its
. s Lot rights to cost for required changes and associated time
approval dated 2/11/10. Qualifications: 1) Glass pricing is based on attached | $469,100.00 60 . d i b red. Also
/ Pena-Alum quote dated 2/26/10, engineering qualifications and m&mam_o:m and compensaton as may be requireéc. S
direction approval of building official. 2) No testing of any product is included note in order to __3=.=..o 60 calendar time mxﬁ:m.o:.
Jates as TGSV must be _u:..éama approved shop drawings for .
stated in cab glass system no later than 4/6/10, cab glass permit
N i must be approved no later than 4/12/10 and a fully
\o_ﬂams executed work order for cab glass and all associated
column) changes must be provided no later than 4/15/10. Failure
to meet these dates will result in additionally required
time extensions and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should these dates not be met
Additional work per A/E's response to RFI#102. Revised to include
28.1 01/14/10 |settlement offer made by TGSV and agreed too at 1/12/10 Owner $4,424.00 0

meeting.

Y

g0 Vv




)3/26/10

EXHIBIT "M"

included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

]
RWO's to date
ASSOCIATED TIME
{N CALENDAR
RWO # DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DAYS COMMENTS / NOTES
Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 5/15/10 in order to have a O calendar day
290 11/19/09 Additional work to supply and install an additional column at base $2.219.00 impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
) building per A/E's response to RFi#191. T time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met
Additional cost associated with TGSV's concrete subcontractor
31.0 12/01/09 |remobilization and repairs at grade beams due to delays $3,173.00 0
encountered.
Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 4/15/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
Additional work to provide dual utility fire pump controller/transfer impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
32.0 12/02/09 switch per A/E's response to RF1#206. $13,923.00 0 time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met
Cost breakdown associated with A/E's response to TGSV RFI#127,
#127A, and #127B and associated revised Sheet #'s A-105
(Revision 1 dated 6/11/09), S-404 (Revision 5 dated 10/12/09), M-
36.0 01/07/10 |105 (Revision 1 dated 8/11/09), E-105 (Revision 1 dated 6/11/09), E{ ($448.00) 0
305 (Revision 1 dated 6/11/09), E-405 (Revision 1 dated 6/11/09), S
411a dated 10/12/09, S-413a dated 10/12/09, S-414a dated
10/12/09, and S-421a dated 10/12/08.

Page 3 of &




03/26/10

EXHIBIT "M"

included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

RWO's to date

|

RWO #

DATE

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

ASSOCIATED TIME
IN CALENDAR
DAYS

COMMENTS / NOTES

37.0

01/07/10

Additiona! work per A/E's response to RFI#179, #179A, and
associated Sheet #E-104 (Revision 1 dated 9/24/09), E-105
(Revision 2 dated 9/27/09), E-201 (Revision 1 dated 9/24/09), E-202
(Revision 1 dated 9/24/09), and E-205 (Revision 1 dated 9/24/09).
Qualifications: 1) We have inputted the revised durations for
required activities per attached time impact analysis into the
updated schedule with a data date of 12/30/09 which was previously
provided to all via TGSV's rough draft December request for
payment. Since revised durations do not extend projects critical
path no additional time will be required for this added work but
modifications to the durations on the baseline schedule will be made
upon approval of this RWO to account for added work.

$7,769.00

Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 5/28/10 in order to have a 0 caiendar day
impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met

38.1

03/01/10

Additional work to provide and install door closers for two (2) fire
rated doors (T11 and T1248). It is TGSV's recommendation to
proceed with Option "A" (LCN closers) due to the strength in air
pressure throughout the tower. Revised due to revised Sheet A-105
(Rev. 2 dated 1/27/10. Qualifications: 1) Although Option "B" is
cheaper, TGSV recommends Option "A" since the use of a closer is
what was specified in other similar applications on this project.

OPTION "A"
$700.00
OPTION "B"
$243.00

Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 11/20/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met

39.0

01/21/10

Additional work to install "primary” conduit for electrical feed as
requested at Owner meeting and per FPL sketches and KHA 1/6/10
email. Qualifications: 1) FPL to provide conduit at no cost to
TGSV/Solares., 2) FPL to provide, install, and terminate all cable
and equipment, 3) This RWO does not include any
assumptions/costs associated with contaminated soil. If
contaminated soil is encountered, a separate RWO shall follow.

$37,395.00

Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 5/28/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met

Page 4 of 5




03/26/10

EXHIBIT "M"

included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

RWO's to date

ot

ASSOCIATED TIME
IN CALENDAR
RWO # DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DAYS COMMENTS / NOTES
Additional work to perform precast grout testing per Leo A. Daly's
1/27/10 email and NMB's email dated 1/28/10 (See qualifications
below for description of each option). Revised to include work per
AJE's response to RFI#230, KHA email dated 1/29/10, emails dated TGSV was directed to proceed with this additional work
2/4/10, and pricing from Alistate Engineering. Revised to include per Article 8.1.09 of the project's general conditions. All
402 01/28/10 actual invoice from Universal Engineering. Qualifications: 1) This $10.281.00 0 agreed it was in the best interest of the project to
) RWO excludes any testing at any levels which are complete prior to T proceed with work in order not to further impact the
. ’ roject’ le; ith i
b) 1st full day of splice sleeve grouting two (2) test will occur w:mmﬂmm mm_mwwm“qw. _W:Mm.m%mwommn“”% ”M m<< Mhﬂm_wmwmhmmaz
subsequent to this, One (1) test per day will occur, c) One (1)
pancake test to be done onsite with every test set, 3) No testing of
joint grout or grout for horizontal pour strips is required.
Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
Additional work per response to RFi#'s 98 and 98A to change door no _mMﬂ 5M: AJQN:o n o:,._mw.» ° :m<m ao om_m.:nmﬁ day
43.0 03/08/10 102A from wood door with hollow metal frame to an aluminum door $2.521.00 0 _va 5.m:a m“<o_ mmumS_Hm. S _vu_.nmaomﬂm. Mm__c_..m to d
) and frame. Also to make doors 101 and 102B custom door width in e meet this dale may resull in required time extension an
lieu of standard. oova:wm:o.: for maa;_n:m_ delays. TGSV hereby
reserves their rights to time extension and compensation
should this date not be met

‘lease note this Exhibit "B" has been modified from that Exhibit ‘A’ which is attached to the release of each monthly requisition in order to list all potential claims mmmoommnwn"
rith issue prior 2/8/10 only, as required by the "release language" of Change order # 1

Page 5 of 5



EXHIBIT "M"

Exceptions / Exclusions to Release Language
included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

Tower Project

ADDITIONAL
ASSOCIATED TIME
AMOUNT IN CALENDAR
RWO # DATE DESCRIPTION DAYS COMMENTS / NOTES
Additional cost to be incurred due to dewatering stoppage of work.
Revised to include actual impact of idle time for equipment since it
133 01/28/10 was agreed to remove equipment from site on 7/15/09 and to include $5,909.00 0
MWI invoice.
Additional work to provide coverage over area which was not
included in work order modification #8.0 where limited use soii is
MMM:%:“‘m_n%m”Mﬂ»wOmO mvhrom :> QM mmwwm_hzmova.owwn__mmmm:wo:w.m”wmk_ OPTION "A" Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
cing, Lpt L ye aing). u. AR $18,605.00 no iater than 11/20/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
options require periodic watering which is not included in this RCO OPTION "B" impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
21.0 09/21/09 |since it is TGSV's understanding that Owner will provide., 2) Option $5.168.00 0 time m&m:m_o: and compensation qowm dditional aw_m<m
B o.:_<._:o_camm one (1) S eeding application, but m.aa;_n:m_ OPTION "C" TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
applications may be required. A separate RWO will be issued for $7235.00 compensation should this date not be met

any additional applications which may be required., 3) Owner to
provide required personnel to be able to perform this work on airside
since TGSV nor subcontractor have required badges/access.

Page 1 of 5




EXHIBIT "M"

Exceptions / Exclusions to Release Language
included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

Tower Project

>4

ADDITIONAL
ASSOCIATED TIME
IN CALENDAR
RWO # DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DAYS COMMENTS / NOTES
Additional work being performed on a unit price to handle
contaminated soil which was not included in previously issued
RWO#19.0. Qualifications: 1) Truck route to be per TGSV email
dated 8/27/09 (See attached)., 2) Refer to TGSV email dated
8/25/09 and KHA email dated 8/18/03 and 8/1 o\ow for clarifications This RWO is for contaminated soil found to date. TGSV
23.0 10/08/08 to scope and procedure, 3) No temporary dust/dirt control measures $35,464.00 0 reserves it rights for additional costs and time extensions
5) No silt fence included, 6) Fill to be imported to replace fill leaving if additional contaminated soil is encountered
site shall be crushed lime rock, 7) No. 57 rock or baliast rock is
excluded, 8) No replacement of visqueen at dewatering retention
hole is included, 9) Owner escort must be provided in order to
assure constant flow in order to avoid added costs
This pricing is based on the information and directives as
described in TGSV's RWO 24.2A. Should design
change from that described in TGSV RWO 24.2A, TGSV
shall be allowed to revise claimed amount accordingly.
Also note that current redesign of cab glass may require
242A& modifications due to energy efficiency calculations, but
2428B TGSV has yet to receive any directive on what changes
(modified may be required; therefore any changes required due to
in nwmm»m Additional work associated with cab glass modifications (TGSV Mﬂﬂ%w Mn_mnﬂ_dwwom<commM“_Mwﬁ__mmﬂwm/wx%%mmm MMHEMQMW
revised RF1#17 and #17A) and revised sheets A-1 06, A-5.02, $-305, $-502 rights to cost for required changes and associated time
approval dated 2/11/10. Qualifications: 1) Glass pricing is based on attached $469,100.00 60 extensions and compensation as may be required. Also
/ direction Pena-Alum nc.o:.w dated .N\Nm:o_ m:m:..mm::m ncm_s,_omzodm.m:a note in order to limit the 60 calendar time mﬁm:m.o.:
dates as approval of building official. 2) No testing of any product is included TGSV must be provided approved shop drawings for cab
stated in glass system no later than 4/6/10, cab glass permit must
comment be approved no later than 4/12/10 and a fully executed
column) work order for cab glass and all associated changes
must be provided no later than 4/15/10. Failure to meet
these dates will result in additionally required time
extensions and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should these dates not be met
Pade 2 of 5




EXHIBIT "M"

Exceptions / Exclusions to Release Language
included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

Tower Project

ADDITIONAL
ASSOCIATED TIME
AMOUNT IN CALENDAR
RWO # DATE DESCRIPTION DAYS COMMENTS / NOTES
Additional work per A/E's response to RFI#102. Revised to include
281 01/14/10 |settiement offer made by TGSV and agreed too at 1/12/10 Owner $4,424.00 0
meeting.
Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 5/15/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
29.0 11/19/09 Additional work to supply and install an additionai column at base $2.219.00 impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
) building per A/E's response to RFI#191. e time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met
Additional cost associated with TGSV's concrete subcontractor )
31.0 12/01/08 |remobilization and repairs at grade beams due to delays $3,173.00 0
encountered.
Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 4/15/10 in order to have a O caiendar day
Additional work to provide dual utility fire pump controller/transfer impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
32.0 12/02/09 switch per AJE's response to RFi#206. $13.923.00 0 time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met
Cost breakdown associated with A/E's response to TGSV RFI#127,
#127A, and #1278 and asscciated revised Sheet #s A-105
(Revision 1 dated 6/11/09), S-404 (Revision 5 dated 10/1 2/09), M-
36.0 01/07/10 |105 (Revision 1 dated 8/11/09), E-105 (Revision 1 dated 6/11/09), E- ($448.00) 0

305 (Revision 1 dated 6/11/09), E-405 (Revision 1 dated 6/11/09), S-
411a dated 10/12/09, S-413a dated 10/12/09, S-414a dated
10/12/09, and S-421a dated 10/12/09.

Page 3 of §




EXHIBIT "M"

Exceptions / Exclusions to Release Language
included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

Tower Project

RWO #

DATE

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

ADDITIONAL
ASSOCIATED TIME
IN CALENDAR
DAYS

COMMENTS / NOTES

37.0

01/07/10

Additional work per A/E's response to RFI#179, #179A, and
associated Sheet #£-104 (Revision 1 dated 9/24/09), E-105
(Revision 2 dated 9/27/09), E-201 (Revision 1 dated 9/24/09), E-202
(Revision 1 dated 9/24/08), and E-205 (Revision 1 dated 9/24/09).
Qualifications: 1) We have inputted the revised durations for
required activities per attached time impact analysis into the updated
schedule with a data date of 12/30/09 which was previously provided
to all via TGSV's rough draft December request for payment. Since
revised durations do not extend projects critical path no additional
time will be required for this added work but modifications to the
durations on the baseline schedule will be made upon approval of
this RWO to account for added work.

$7,769.00

Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no fater than 5/28/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met

38.1

03/01/10

Additional work tc provide and instali door closers for two (2) fire
rated doors (T11 and T1248). It is TGSV's recommendation to
proceed with Option "A" (LCN closers) due to the strength in air
pressure throughout the tower. Revised due to revised Sheet A-105
(Rev. 2 dated 1/27/10. Qualifications: 1) Although Option "B" is
cheaper, TGSV recommends Option "A" since the use of a closer is
what was specified in other similar applications on this project.

OPTION "A"
$700.00
OPTION "B"
$243.00

Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 11/20/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met

39.0

01/21/10

Additional work to install "primary” conduit for electrical feed as
requested at Owner meeting and per FPL sketches and KHA 1/6/10
email. Qualifications: 1) FPL to provide conduit at no cost to
TGSV/Solares., 2) FPL to provide, install, and terminate all cable
and equipment, 3) This RWO does not include any
assumptions/costs associated with contaminated soil. |f
contaminated soil is encountered, a separate RWO shall follow.

$37,395.00

Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
no later than 5/28/10 in order to have a 0 calendar day
impact. Failure to meet this date may result in required
time extension and compensation for additional delays.
TGSV hereby reserves their rights to time extension and
compensation should this date not be met

Page 4 of 5




Exceptions / Exclusions to Release Language
included Change Order # 1 for the Opa-Locka
Executive Airport OPF New Air Traffic Control

EXHIBIT "M"

Tower Project

ADDITIONAL
ASSOCIATED TIME
AMOUNT IN CALENDAR
RWO # DATE DESCRIPTION DAYS COMMENTS / NOTES
Additional work to perform precast grout testing per Leo A. Daly's
1/27/10 email and NMB's email dated 1/28/10 (See qualifications
below for description of each option). Revised to include work per
AJE's response to RFI#230, KHA email dated 1/29/10, emails dated TGSV was directed to proceed with this additional work
2/4/10, and pricing from Allstate Engineering. Revised to include per Article 8.1.09 of the project's general conditions. All
402 01/28/10 actual invoice from Universal Engineering. Qualifications: 1) This $10.281.00 0 agreed it was in the best interest of the project to
’ RWO excludes any testing at any levels which are complete prior to U proceed with work in order not to further impact the
b) 1t full day of splice sleeve grouting two (2) test will occur project's schedule; therefore additional work is currently
; ongoing and there is no associated time extensi
subsequent to this, One (1) test per day will occur, ¢) One (1) going € sions
pancake test to be done onsite with every test set, 3) No testing of
joint grout or grout for horizontal pour strips is required.
Owner to provide direction and fully executed work order
Additional work per response to RFI#'s 98 and 98A to change door %o_wwwﬁwwﬂ\uwﬂw\“mouﬁmﬂwMEMMMMMM.%M ow_Mﬂ_%_Mﬂnmﬁ
43.0 03/08/10 1024 from wood door with hollow metal frame to an aluminum door $2,521.00 0 meet this date may result in required time extension and

and frame. Also to make doors 101 and 102B custom door width in
lieu of standard.

compensation for additional defays. TGSV hereby
reserves their rights to time extension and compensation
should this date not be met

’lease note this Exhibit "B" has been modified from that Exhibit ‘A’ which is attached to the release of each monthly requisition in order to list all potential claims associated

vith issue prior 2/8/10 only, as required by the "release language” of Change order # 1

Page 50of 5




